

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14583-14584/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 14/03/2006 in RP No. 291/2006 & WP No. 1837/2006 of the HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

S.S.RANGANATH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

B.G.NANDAKUMAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 12/05/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Petitioner-In-Person.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Suri,Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv.

Mr. Amit Kr. Chawla,Adv.

Mr. A. Rohen Singh,Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

By an order dated 30th July, 2007, notice was issued by this Court confined to the question as to whether any order of posting had been passed in favour of the petitioner after the order dated 22.5.2003 which was impugned before the Tribunal. Our attention has been drawn to an order dated 28.7.2003 passed by the Government of Karnataka whereby and whereunder the petitioner was posted as Additional Shirestedar, Taluk Office, Gowribidanur, Kolar District.

-2-

Ms. Kiran Suri learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1 to 3 and Mr. Sanjay Hegde, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 5 to 8, state that as the petitioner did not join at the said place of posting, departmental proceeding was initiated against him and his services have been terminated. An appeal preferred thereagainst has also been dismissed. It is stated by the petitioner that a representation has been filed before the Governor of the State.

In view of the aforementioned subsequent events, in our opinion, this petition has become infructuous and it is dismissed

accordingly. However, there cannot be any doubt, whatsoever, that the petitioner would be entitled to pursue his own remedies in respect of the order of dismissal passed against him.

This order, it goes without saying, shall not prejudice in regard to his availing remedies against the order of dismissal of his services.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ)  
COURT MASTER